Columbus Consolidated Government Council Meeting Agenda Item

TO:	Mayor and Councilors
AGENDA SUBJECT:	Aerial Imagery Services and Related Planimetric Data for the Information Technology Department / GIS – Georgia Department of Community Affairs Cooperative Contract
INITIATED BY:	Finance Department

It is requested that Council approve the purchase of aerial imagery services and related planimetric data, to be used in the City's Geographic Information System (GIS), from The Sanborn Map Company, Inc. (Colorado Springs, CO) in the amount of \$117,798.98. This price includes three (3) years of streaming imagery. This purchase will be accomplished by Cooperative purchasing via Georgia (DCA) Department of Community Affairs, RFP Number 42800-DCA0000021. It is also requested that Council approve payment for future annual maintenance and license renewals which will be budgeted in the appropriate fiscal years.

The Sanborn Map Company will provide an updated Aerial Imagery which is needed to support GIS functions used by the various departments within CCG.

The purchase will be accomplished by Cooperative Purchase via Request for Proposal (RFP) #42800-DCA0000021, initiated by Georgia (DCA) Department of Community Affairs, whereby The Sanborn Map Company was the successful vendor contracted to provide Aerial Imagery Services. The contract, which commenced October 1, 2022, is good through October 31, 2023. The contract is available for use by entities within the State of Georgia. The City's Procurement Ordinance, Article 9-101, authorizes the use of cooperative purchasing.

Funding is available from LOST – Information Technology – Infrastructure – Computer Equipment – GIS System Aerial Imagery Upgrade; 0109-210-9901-LOST -7751-90008-20230.

A RESOLUTION

NO.		

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF AERIAL IMAGERY SERVICES AND RELATED PLANIMETRIC DATA. TO BE USED IN THE CITY'S GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM (GIS), FROM THE SANBORN MAP COMPANY, INC. (COLORADO SPRINGS, CO) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$117.798.98. THIS PRICE INCLUDES THREE (3) YEARS OF STREAMING IMAGERY. THIS PURCHASE WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING VIA GEORGIA (DCA) DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, RFP NUMBER 42800-DCA0000021. THIS RESOLUTION ALSO AUTHORIZES PAYMENT FOR FUTURE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AND LICENSE RENEWALS WHICH WILL BE BUDGETED IN THE APPROPRIATE FISCAL YEARS.

WHEREAS, The Sanborn Map Company will provide an updated Aerial Imagery which is needed to support GIS functions used by the various departments within CCG; and,

WHEREAS, the purchase will be accomplished by Cooperative Purchase via Request for Proposal (RFP) #42800-DCA0000021, initiated by Georgia (DCA) Department of Community Affairs, whereby The Sanborn Map Company was the successful vendor contracted to provide Aerial Imagery Services. The contract, which commenced October 1, 2022, is good through October 31, 2023. The contract is available for use by entities within the State of Georgia. The City's Procurement Ordinance, Article 9-101, authorizes the use of cooperative purchasing.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF COLUMBUS, GEORGIA, HEREBY RESOLVES AS **FOLLOWS:**

That the City Manager is hereby authorized to purchase aerial imagery services and related planimetric data, to be used in the City's Geographic Information System (GIS), from The Sanborn Map Company, Inc. (Colorado Springs, CO) in the amount of \$117,798.98. This price includes three (3) years of streaming imagery. This purchase will be accomplished by Cooperative purchasing via Georgia (DCA) Department of Community Affairs, RFP Number 42800-DCA0000021. The City Manager is further authorized to pay future annual maintenance and license renewals. Funding is available from LOST – Information Technology – Infrastructure – Computer Equipment – GIS System Aerial Imagery Upgrade; 0109-210-9901-LOST -7751-90008-20230.

Funding will be budgeted in the appropriate fiscal years for future annual maintenance and license renewal

payments.	
•	r meeting of the Council of Columbus, Georgia, held the day of oted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of members of said Council
Councilor Allen voting	
Councilor Barnes voting	
Councilor Begly voting	
Councilor Cogle voting	
Councilor Crabb voting	
Councilor Davis voting	
Councilor Garrett voting	
Councilor Huff voting	
Councilor Thomas voting	
Councilor Tucker voting	

Sandra T. Davis, Clerk of Council	B.H. "Skip" Henderson III, Mayor